MRO 9-16-99 RE

09-21-1999

ent Case No. 19790

i. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE TENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

- 101149684 HONORABLE PLEASE RECORD THE ATTACHED ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS OR COPY 1. Name(s) of Conveying party(ies): GERARD P. McNALLY, TOM S. ELLS, AND JOSPEH R. LUBER Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 2. Nature of conveyance: 3. Name and address of receiving party(ies): X Assignment Name: MC NEIL-PPC, INC. I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as Merger Internal Address: first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Security Agreem Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Wash-Street Address: GRANDVIEW ROAD Change of Name ington, D.C. 20231, on the date appearing below. City & State: SKILLMAN, NJ Other: Zip: 08558 Execution Date: Dec 18, 1996 Additional name(s) & addresses attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) are as follows: (a) Patent Application No(s). 08/940,643 , filed on Sep 30, 1997 and titled: METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS FOR PREVENTING AND TREATING HEARTBURN (b) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application: Additional numbers attached? Yes 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total no. of applications & patents involved: 1 concerning documents should be mailed: Name: RICHARD S. PARR 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Enclosed PATENT DEPARTMENT Internal Address: MERCK & CO., INC. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge P.O. BOX 2000 -- RY60-30 deposit account number 13-2755 for any City & State: RAHWAY, N.J. Zip: 07065-0907 fees which may be required or to credit any overpayment. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 8. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Reg. No. 32,586 Richard S. Parr Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4 Do Not Detach This Portion Mail documents to be recorded with the required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2 1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503. Computer generated form Merck & Co., Inc. "Recordation Form" 6/21/99 08940643 00000258 132755 17/1999 NTHAI1 40.00 CH FC:581

> PATENT REEL: 010233 FRAME: 0093

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. Filed

WHEREAS, Gerard P. McNally, 646 West Valley RD, Strafford, PA 19087, Tom S. Ells, 313 Powder Horn RD, Fort Washington, PA 19034, Joseph R. Luber, 750 East Cherry RD, Quakertown, PA 18951 (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS FOR PREVENTING AND TREATING HEARTBURN

for which they have this day executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, McNeil-PPC-Inc., a corporation of the State of New Jersey, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BEΙT KNOWN that for consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations to them moving, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives, successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.

PATENT REEL: 010233 FRAME: 0094

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto hands and seals this 1849 day of Mecanfell,	set their 1996.
Gerard P. McNally	_ (L.S.)
Tom S. Ells	(L.S.)
Joseph R. Luber	(L.S.)
STATE OF Flanghama) COUNTY OF Montgomery)	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this Meetanber , 1996., before me, a Notary Public, appeared Gerard P. McNally, Tom S. Ells and Joseph R. Lub am satisfied are the persons named in and who exe foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first to them the contents thereof, they did acknowledge signed, sealed, and delivered the same as their voluntarideed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.	cuted the made known that they
Margaret M. Jac. Notary Public	Peresa

RECORDED: 09/16/1999

PATENT REEL: 010233 FRAME: 0095

Notarial Seal Margaret M. Garberina, Notary Public Whitemarsh Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Oct. 10, 1998

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries